(h) Auxiliary employees shall serve a probationary period, equal in 
length of time to the hourly equivalent to that of a regular employee. 

For example: Auxiliary employees working a standard forty (40) hour 
work week would serve a probationary period of one thousand and 
forty (1040) hours and those employees working a standard thirty-
five (35) hour work week would serve a probationary period of nine 
hundred and ten (910) hours. 

When an auxiliary employee has not performed any work for the 
Employer for a period of twelve (12) months or longer and after this

[...]

(b) hearing aids to a maximum of three thousand dollars ($3000.00) 
every five (5) years. 

28.02 

28.03 

(c) an unlimited lifetime maximum; 

(d) Bluenet; 

(e) no deductible; 

(f) eye examinations for each regular employee and dependents to a 
maximum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) every two 
(2) years. 

(g) Psychologist increase from five hundred dollars ($500.00) per year 
up to two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per year. 

The Parties agree that the Employer shall utilize the employee portion of 
the Employment Insurance rebate to improve the Extended Health Benefit 
coverage. 

Dental Plan 

The Employer shall maintain a dental plan for regular employees under the

[...]

payment of one hundred percent (100%) of claims under Plan “A” (basic 
services), fifty percent (50%) under Plan “B” (prosthetic appliance and crown 
and bridge procedures) and fifty percent (50%) under Plan “C” (Orthodontics to 
a maximum lifetime benefit of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for 
each eligible employee and eligible dependent. Effective January 1, 2012 Plan 
“A” Restorative Services will be amended to include composite (white fillings) on 
all teeth. 

The Employer shall pay eighty percent (80%) of the monthly premium cost of

[...]

the Collective Agreement being equivalent to ninety-one (91) hours to be 
calculated and scheduled as statutory holiday time off work throughout the 
calendar year. 

4 Annual Vacation shall be based on one (1) week of vacation equating to 
thirty-five (35) hours: 

- Fifteen (15) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and five (105) 
hours. 

- Eighteen (18) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and twenty-
six (126) hours. 

- Twenty -three (23) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and 
sixty-one (161) hours. 

- Twenty-eight (28) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and 
ninety-six (196) hours. 

- Thirty (30) days vacation shall equate to two hundred and ten (210) 
hours. 

- Thirty-three (33) days vacation shall equate to two hundred and 
thirty-one (231) hours. 

5 Sick Leave shall be based on one (1) day of sick leave equating to seven 
(7) hours: 

Twelve (12) days sick leave shall equate to eighty-four (84) hours. 

Eighteen (18) days sick leave shall equate to one hundred and 
twenty-six (126) hours. 

Twenty-four (24) days sick leave shall equate to one hundred and 
sixty-eight (168) hours. 

SCHEDULE “A” 

PAY 
GRADE 

JOB 
CODE 

POSITION 
JAN 1/21 

2% 
Hourly 

JAN 1/22 
$0.25 
+3.24% 

JAN 1/23 
4.00% 

JAN 1/21 
3.00% 

1 

$27.12 $28.26 $29.39 $30.27 

2 

$27.66 $28.81 $29.97 $30.87 

3 

$28.25 $29.42 $30.60 $31.52

[...]

for all remaining excess hours at the employee’s normal classification rate. 

Vacation 

For employees working in continuous operations, annual vacation shall be based on one (1) 
week of vacation equating to thirty-five (35) hours: 

• Fifteen (15) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and five (105) hours 

• Eighteen (18) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and twenty-six (126) 
hours 

• Twenty-three (23) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and sixty-one (161) 
hours 

• Twenty-eight (28) days vacation shall equate to one hundred and ninety-six (196) 
hours 

• Thirty (30) days vacation shall equate to two hundred and ten (210) hours 

• Thirty-three (33) days vacation shall equate to two hundred and thirty-one (231) 
hours. 

Statutory Holidays 

1. For regular full-time employees working on continuous operations, Statutory 
Holidays shall be based on the thirteen (13) Statutory Holidays of the Collective 
Agreement being equivalent to ninety-one (91) hours to be calculated and